

No. 13-955

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

◆  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
◆

Joseph D. Steadman  
*Deputy Ala. Att'y General*  
DODSON & STEADMAN, PC  
4087 Cottage Hill Rd, Ste B  
Mobile, AL 36609  
(251) 661-0702  
jds@dodsonsteadman.com

Bart G. Harmon  
*Ass't. Ala. Att'y General*  
ALA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS  
Post Office Box 301501  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 353-3881  
bart.harmon@doc.alabama.gov

Luther Strange  
*Ala. Attorney General*  
Andrew L. Brasher  
*Ala. Solicitor General*  
\*Counsel of Record  
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

April 11, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT.....2

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED.....7

    I.    The court of appeals’ decision is  
          consistent with the law of this Court  
          and other circuits .....7

        A.  The circuits have consistently  
            rejected claims for complete  
            exemption from grooming policies.....9

          1.  Eighth Circuit.....9

          2.  Fifth Circuit .....10

          3.  Fourth Circuit.....11

          4.  Sixth Circuit .....12

        B.  The present decision is not in  
            conflict with the First, Second,  
            Third, or Tenth Circuit .....13

          1.  First Circuit .....13

          2.  Second Circuit.....13

          3.  Third Circuit .....14

          4.  Tenth Circuit .....14

C.	<i>Warsoldier</i> is distinguishable.....	15
II.	This case is a bad vehicle to address the question presented.....	18
III.	There is no reason to hold this case for a decision in <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION.....		24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Bisby v. Crites</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 631 (5th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 558 U.S. 990 (2009).....	20
<i>Bogard v. Perkins</i> , No. 4:11-CV-97-M-V, 2013 WL 4829267 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 10, 2013).....	20
<i>Broussard v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:13-CV-211, 2013 WL 6858510 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2013) .....	20
<i>Brunskill v. Boyd</i> , 141 Fed. Appx. 771 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 11
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Harris v. Chapman</i> , 97 F.3d 499 (11th Cir.1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1257 (1997).....	2

<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005) cert. denied, <i>Hoevanaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 549 U.S. 875 (2006).....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13–6827, 2014 WL 803796 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	22
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1077 (2010).....	13
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Lathan v. Thompson</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 665 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Legate v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00148, 2013 WL 4479033 (S.D. Tex. April 19, 2013) .....	20
<i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , Nos. 2:93-cv-1404-WHA, 2:96-cv-554- WHA, 2006 WL 2642388 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	3
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Clarke</i> , 540 Fed. Appx. 196 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 822 (1974).....	9
<i>Ragland v. Angelone</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 507 (W.D. Va. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ragland</i> <i>v. Powell</i> , 193 Fed. Appx. 218 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1306 (2007) .....	11

<i>Rich v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dept. of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. Jan. 23, 2014) .....	14

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 2000bb .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc.....	2

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the International Center of Advocates Against Discrimination, <i>Jones v. Thompson</i> , No. 13-955.....	19
Petitioners Reply Brief, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827.....	22
